(a) the University has previously classified self-financing funds which do not require separate accounting

by the Ministry of Education and Ministry of Finance under General Funds. They are now classified

under Restricted Funds;

(b) funds created from donations from external sources for general purposes would be classified as

General Funds, while funds created from donations from external sources for specific purposes would

be classified as Restricted Funds; and

(c) all endowment funds are accounted for under Restricted Funds.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2004

114

26 PRIOR YEARS’ RECLASSIFICATIONS (CONT’D)

As a result, certain items have been amended on the face of the Balance Sheet and Income and

Expenditure Statement and the related notes to the financial statements. Comparative figures have

been adjusted to conform with current year’s presentation.

Effects of the prior year reclassifications mentioned above are shown below:
Self-Financing

Funds,
Balances Endownment Balances

as previously Funds and as
reported Donation Funds restated

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Income and expenditure Statement

for the year ended 31 March 2003

General Funds:

Operating income 238,103 (56,281) 181,822

Expenditure on manpower 567,891 (12,337) 555,554

Depreciation 163,124 (2,423) 160,701

Other operating expenditure 405,310 (34,194) 371,116

1,136,325 (48,954) 1,087,371

Investment income 4,102 3,994 8,096

Grants 986,632 (2,113) 984,519

Surplus for the year 92,512 (5,446) 87,066

Restricted Funds:

Operating income 34,586 56,281 90,867

Expenditure on manpower 3,087 12,337 15,424

Depreciation 679 2,423 3,102

Other operating expenditure 19,003 34,194 53,197

22,769 48,954 71,723

Investment income 1,369 (3,994) (2,625)

Grants 437 2,113 2,550

Surplus for the year 13,623 5,446 19,069

Balance sheet as at 31 March 2003

Accumulated surplus as at 1 April 2003:

General Funds 759,845 (378,728) 381,117

Restricted Funds 133,827 378,728 512,555

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2004